

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 892-893 OF 2013

SONAL TANDON

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHAL TANDON

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

These are wife's petitions seeking transfer of matrimonial cases being Suit No. 2447 of 2012 pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh and Misc. Civil Suit No. 65 of 2010 pending before the District Court, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh to the competent Family Courts at Mumbai, Maharashtra.

2. After having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we dispose of the Transfer Petitions by the following order :-

(i) The trial court shall decide the proceedings initiated under Section 340 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (for short, 'Cr.P.C.') within two months from today.

(ii) If in the proceedings under Section 340

Cr.P.C., it is found that false affidavit was
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 892-893 OF 2013

made by the petitioner, the Transfer Petitions shall stand dismissed.

(iii) On the other hand, if the proceedings under Section 340 Cr.P.C. are ultimately dropped and the order of restoration of Suit No. 2447 of 2012 and Misc. Civil Suit No. 65 of 2010 is maintained, Suit No. 2447 of 2012 pending before the Court of Civil Judge

(Senior Division), Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh
and Misc. Civil Suit No. 65 of 2010 pending
before the District Court, Ghaziabad, Uttar
Pradesh shall stand transferred to the
Principal Judge, Family Court/s at Mumbai,
Maharashtra.

3. The parties shall bear their own costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;J.
APRIL 7, 2014 (KURIAN JOSEPH)
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 892-893 OF 2013

3

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 892-893 OF 2013

SONAL TANDON

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHAL TANDON

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, stay, exemption from filing O.T.,
permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date: 07/04/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Avnish Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sushant K. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Aman Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali R., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petitions are disposed of in terms

of the signed order.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 892-893 OF 2013